
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 14th February, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January, 2018
b) Matters Arising

4. Coventry's Education Performance  (Pages 7 - 28)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Exclusions and the Extended Learning Centre  (Pages 29 - 42)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Progress on Ofsted Recommendations and Improvement Board  (Pages 
43 - 48)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Outstanding Issues  

Outstanding Issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

8. Work Programme  (Pages 49 - 54)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 6 February 2018

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on Wednesday 14th 
February, 2018 giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council 
Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, J Clifford (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), B Kaur (By Invitation), D Kershaw, 
J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, K Mulhall, M Mutton 
(Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 11 January 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor Miks)
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Other Members: Councillor R Bailey

Employees (by Directorate):
People 
Place

J Gregg, J Jones, N MacDonald
G Holmes, M Rose 

Apologies: Councillor Miks 
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

32. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

33. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th November, 2017 were approved, subject 
to Minute 31/17 ‘Any Other Business – Mrs Hanson’s Award for her services to 
education in the City’, now reading as below:

The Scrutiny Board congratulated Mrs Hanson on her recent nomination for 
Maundy Money from the Queen.  The Board were very supportive as Mrs Hanson 
was a valued member of the Board and had been part of the Board since it was 
established.  She had been nominated by Bishop Christopher for her services to 
Education in the Coventry Diocese.  The award will take place on Maundy 
Thursday in St George’s Chapel, Windsor.

Further to Minute 28/17 ‘Exclusions, Alternative Provision and Elective Home 
Education’ a Task and Finish Group to consider Mental Health from an 
Educational Perspective had been established and the opposition group were 
welcome to nominate a representative.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

34. Private Fostering 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an update on current private fostering activity in Coventry 
and compliance with national standards.  The draft private fostering 
communication plan 2018 was appended to the briefing note. 

The briefing note explained that private fostering was when a child under the age 
of 16 (under 18 if disabled) was cared for by someone who was not their parent or 
a 'close relative'.  This was a private arrangement made between a parent and a 
carer, for 28 days or more.  

During March 2017 Ofsted undertook an inspection of Coventry Children’s 
Services and published their report in June 2017. One of the recommendations 
was to “Review the authority’s arrangements for privately fostered children and 
ensure that those arrangements and associated practice comply with statutory 
guidance”. Since that time an officer task and finish group had been established to 
implement the recommendation and improve practice.  There were 7 national 
standards for private fostering and progress had been made against each of them 
since the inspection.  The standards were listed and progress noted against each 
standard in the briefing note.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:
 The review request from Ofsted
 The implications of the review including costs and responsibilities
 Under-representation
 Children privately fostered outside Coventry
 Safeguarding
 Local Safeguarding Childrens Board
 Communication from schools

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board 
1) note the briefing note
2) request the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) and 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People promote the 
identification of private fostering arrangements within schools in 
order to offer support.

3) request a report back following implementation of the promotion/ 
communication plan

35. Quality Assurance Audit Activity 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided information about progress on quality assurance and 
auditing activity to date and provided a summary of case audit activity undertaken 
in Children’s Services this year.

The Quality Assurance and Continuous Improvement Framework articulated how 
Coventry City Council Children’s Services managed and measured quality.  
Improving the consistency in the quality of work improved outcomes for Coventry’s 
children. This supported the development of a culture that expected and valued 
high standards to improve the experience of users and carers. These aspirations 

Page 4



– 3 –

and standards drive up expectations, improve learning, and strengthen outcomes 
and impact. 

The framework continued to evolve as changes as a result of information learnt 
from the assurance activity was embedded. It was informed by learning from the 
audits, single agency learning reviews and serious case reviews overseen by 
Coventry Safeguarding Children Board.  

Since January 2017 there had been a renewed and relentless focus on improving 
the quality of practice through the audit and review cycle, which was linked to 
developing practice through the use of supervision, team meetings, practice 
improvement forums and manager briefings. The service had developed a more 
robust programme of audit activity to inform continuous improvement in front line 
practice.

The briefing note detailed
 Monthly audit activity
 Training and good practice
 Lead member and scrutiny oversight
 Senior management oversight
 Quality Assurance reporting
 Monthly Findings 2017 April – November including areas of progress and 

areas requiring improvement
 Audit Schedule to March 2018

Officers discussed with Members the ‘lens of good’ the performance information in 
the context of what Ofsted’s expectations of what ‘good’ required and the 5 year 
journey that the Authority have begun.

The Scrutiny Board thanked officers for the clear information in the report and 
challenged them on the following:

 statistics that officers would expect through the ‘lens of good’  and 
benchmarking targets to give context to the data

 concerns about not seeing improvements when auditing different areas
 poor performance
 themes remaining a concern
 areas for improvement  including assessments incomplete, out of date, not 

having chronology and decision making not being timely 
 concerns about slow progress

Officers offered to provide further context in the next update and hoped that the 
informal audit workshop would also help provide reassurance about the audit 
process.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:
1) note progress information
2) agree that an informal audit workshop be held for Members on 14th 

February, 2018
3) request an update on areas requiring improvement to the Board in 

March, 2018 

Page 5



– 4 –

36. Improvement Board Report from 18th October, 2017 

Further to minute 8/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which informed the Board of progress with the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 18th October, 2017.  The report was based on data from September, 
2017 and the next Improvement Board was on 10th January, 2018.

The first six month Department for Education (DfE) review would be held on 23rd 
January, 2018 followed by a further review in 2018.  The Children’s Services 
Strategic Plan was published in September, 2017 and was appended to the 
briefing note.  The briefing note also updated on the Children’s Services Redesign 
and Communication.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the DfE review and noted that the Chair had invited 
the DfE to Scrutiny should they wish to attend.  The Board also discussed 
communication of the e-newsletter.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board request that the e-newsletter 
communication also be circulated to co-opted Members.

37. Outstanding Issues 

The outstanding issues were picked up in the work programme.

38. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board discussed the Work Programme.

RESOLVED that the following items be added: 
1) Private Fostering report back
2) Audit report back
3) Education Progress to the February meeting

39. Any Other Business 

Exclusions and Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) 

Members requested that this item be discussed at the next meeting.

RESOLVED that Exclusions and Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) be added to the 
next agenda 

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board
Date: 14th February 2018

Subject: Coventry Education Performance

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To update members on Coventry’s performance on the following:

 Ofsted profile
 Early Years Foundation Stage
 Phonics and Key Stage 1
 Key Stage 2
 Key Stage 4
 16-19 attainment
 Post-16 participation in education, employment and training

1.2 Headline achievement data for the following vulnerable groups (not yet validated) has 
been provided:

 Children Looked After (CLA)
 Disadvantaged (previously referred to as Pupil Premium)
 Special Educational Needs (SEN)
 English as an Additional Language (EAL)
 Ethnicity group – White British, Gypsy/Roma

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board is recommended to:
1) Consider the 2016-17 results provided in the report to give them 
[...]
nd at the following link:

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/school-inspections-guide-for-parents

When a school has been inspected, Ofsted will determine whether the school falls into one of 
four categories, these are:

 Grade 1 (Outstanding)
 Grade 2 (Good)
 Grade 3 (Requires Improvement)
 Grade 4 (Inadequate)

Ofsted profile – percentage of pupils attending a good or outstanding school

Commentary
 The profile for Primary continues to rise (Coventry 96%, National 90%)
 The profile for Secondary has improved since 2015 (Coventry 79%, National 83%)
 100% of pupils attend good or outstanding special schools (National 95%)

 The combined citywide profile continues to rise and is above national (Coventry 90%, 
National 87%)

continued overleaf…

Page 9

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/school-inspections-guide-for-parents
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/school-inspections-guide-for-parents
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/school-inspections-guide-for-parents


4

2. Early Years Foundation Stage Profile

Teacher assessments of children at the end of the reception year at all primary schools are 
conducted according to the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile (EYFSP).  

The EYFSP is conducted across all children at the end of the reception year and should assist in 
supporting the smooth transition of pupils into a Key Stage 1 programme of study.  The EYFSP 
has been designed to assist both teachers and parents in informing them about their child’s 
development against the early learning goals.

The new profile in 2013 made changes to the way in which children are assessed at the end of 
the EYFS and requires teachers to decide upon a ‘best-fit’ assessment when judging whether or 
not a child is seen to be ‘emerging’, ‘expected’ or ‘exceeding’ against all of the 17 Early Learning 
Goals.  

Definition of a ‘Good Level of Development’
The number and proportion of children achieving at least the expected level within the three prime 
areas of learning: communica
[...]
 for 2015.  
The expectations for pupils at the end of key stage 1 have been raised. 

2015 2016 2017Key Stage 1
Expected 
standard
Reading, 
writing and 
maths

R
eading

W
riting

M
aths

R
eading

W
riting

M
aths

R
eading

W
riting

M
aths

Trend 
(ppt = percentage point)

Coventry 90 85 92 70 62 70 72 64 72 Improved 
performance in 2017

National 90 88 93 74 65 73 76 68 75 Gap to national has 
stayed the same for 
Reading & Maths but 
has widened for 
Writing

LA ranking 80 121 95 126 115 114 123 127 118 Improved position for 
Reading but 
downward for Writing 
& Maths

Stat neighbour 
(SN) average 
and ranking

88.6
3rd 

85.5
5th

91.3
3rd

70.6
7th

62.4
7th 

70.1
7th

72
7th

65
7th

73
9th

Dropped from 7th to 
9th position for Maths

Commentary
 Although Coventry’s performance has improved in 2017 and at the same rate as national 

(+2ppts) for Reading and Maths, Coventry has not improved at the same rate as national for 
Writing (+2 compared to +3).

 Coventry is in line with its SN average for Reading but below in Writing and Maths.

Page 11



6

Key Stage 2

Performance data
The headline measures, which appear in the performance tables in December 2017, include 
attainment and progress measures. These are:

 the percentage of pupils achieving the ‘expected standard’ in English reading, English writing 
and mathematics at the end of key stage 2

 the pupils’ average scaled score
o in English reading at the end of key stage 2
o in mathematics at the end of key stage 2

 the percentage of pupils who achieve at a higher standard in English reading, English writing 
and mathematics

 the pupils’ average progress:
o in English reading
o in English writing
o in mathematics

The ‘expected progress’ measure
The system of national curriculum levels is no longer used by the government to report end of key 
stage assessment.  There is no ‘target’ for the amount of progress an individual pupil is expected 
to make.  Any amount of progress a pupil makes contributes towards the school’s progress score.

Floor standard
The floor standard is the minimum standard for pupil attainment and / or progress that the 
government expects schools to meet.  In 2017, a school will be above the floor if:

 at least 65% of pupils meet the expected standard in English reading, English writing and 
mathematics; or

 the school achieves sufficient progress scores in all three subjects. At least -5 in English 
reading, -5 in mathematics and -7 in English writing

To be above the floor, the school needs to meet either the attainment or all of the progress 
element.

Coasting schools definition
The Education and Adoption Act 2016 allows the Department to identify, support and take action in 
coasting schools for the first time.  These are schools where, over time, pupils do not fulfil their 
potential.

The coasting definition is based on three years of data, using the same performance measures 
that underpin the floor standards. In line with regulations, in 2017 a primary school falls within the 
coasting definition if based on revised data:

 In 2015 fewer than 85% of pupils achieved level 4 in English reading, English writing and 
mathematics and below the national median percentage of pupils achieved expected progress 
in all of English reading, English writing and mathematics, and

 In 2016 fewer than 85% of pupils achieve the expected standard at the end of primary schools 
and average progress made by pupils is less than -2.5 in English reading, -2.5 in mathematics 
or -3.5 in English writing, and

 In 2017, fewer than 85% of pupils achieved the expected standard at the end of primary 
schools and average progress made by pupils was less than -2.5 in English reading, -2.5 in 
mathematics or -3.5 in English writing.

Page 12



7

Key Stage 2 ATTAINMENT 
Expected standard – Reading, writing and mathematics combined

2015 2016 2017 Trend (ppt = percentage point)

Coventry 78% 49% 58% Improved performance but still 
below national

National 8
[...]
r 
band of the 95% confidence interval is below zero.  

The coasting definition
In January 2017, the Department published regulations setting out a three year definition of 
coasting based on the same performance measures that underpin the floor standards.  In 2017, a 
secondary school will fall within the coasting definition if based on revised data:

 in 2015, fewer than 60% of pupils achieved 5 A*-C at GCSE (including English and maths) and 
less than the national median achieved expected progress in English and in maths;

 and in 2016, the school’s Progress 8 score was below -0.25

 and in 2017, the school’s Progress 8 score was below -0.25

A school will have to be below the relevant coasting threshold in all three years to fall within the 
overall coasting definition

Key Stage 4 PROGRESS
Progress 8

2016 2017 Trend

Coventry -0.05 -0.12 Downward and below national

National -0.03 -0.03 No change to national figure

LA ranking 86 97 Downward

Stat neighbour (SN) average and 
ranking

-0.1
4th

-0.07
6th

Dropped from 4th to 6th position

Commentary
 Progress 8 was introduced in 2016 as the headline indicator of school performance 

determining the floor standard. It aims to capture the progress a pupil makes from the end of 
primary school to the end of key stage 4. It is a type of value added measure, which means 
that pupils’ results are compared to the progress of other pupils nationally with similar prior 
attainment.

 In 2017, new GCSE (9 to 1) qualifications in English and maths were included for the first 
time in the Progress 8 measure.

 Coventry’s Progress 8 score has declined in 2017 resulting in a drop in both our LA and SN 
rankings.

Page 14



9

Key Stage 4 ATTAINMENT
Attainment 8

2016 2017 Trend

Coventry 48.1 42.8 Downward and below national

National 50.1 46.4 Gap to national has widened

LA ranking 118 125 Downward

Stat neighbour (SN) average and 
ranking

47.9
6th

44.0
8th

Below SN average
Dropped from 6th to 8th position

Commentary
[...]
 comment or 
raise questions.  

In 2017 there are some notable improvements to celebrate:

 results at Key Stage 2
 KS4 destinations and KS5 destinations
 performance of some vulnerable groups

A key overarching priority for 2017-18 is to continue to improve outcomes for all pupils so they are 
in line with or better than national.

9. References and sources

Much of the data contained in the tables above is currently accessible to the public via the
DfE’s Government Data website:
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/about/statistics

Early Years Foundation Stage Profile
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-early-years-foundation-stage-profile
Published: 30 November 2017

Phonics screening check and key stage 1 assessment
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-1
Published: 14 December 2017

Key Stage 2 (National curriculum assessments)
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-2
Published: 25 January 2018

Key Stage 4 (GCSEs and equivalent results)
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-gcses-key-stage-4
Published: 25 January 2018

16-19 attainment (A levels and other 16-18 results)
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-attainment-at-19-years
Published: 25 January 2018

Ofsted ‘Data View’
http://dataview.ofsted.gov.uk
Published: Ofsted Data View is usually updated on a six monthly basis

Local authority interactive tool (LAIT)
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-interactive-tool-lait

A tool for comparing data about children and young people across all local authorities in England

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/about/statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/about/statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/about/statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-early-years-foundation-stage-profile
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-early-years-foundation-stage-profile
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-early-years-foundation-stage-profile
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-early-years-foundation-stage-profile
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-early-years-foundation-stage-profile
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-early-years-foundation-stage-profile
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-1
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-key-stage-2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-gcses-key-stage-4
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-gcses-key-stage-4
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-gcses-key-stage-4
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-gcses-key-stage-4
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-attainment-at-19-years
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-attainment-at-19-years
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-attainment-at-19-years
http://dataview.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://dataview.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://dataview.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://dataview.ofsted.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-interactive-tool-lait
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-interactive-tool-lait


This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)  
Date: 14th February 2018

Subject: Exclusions and the Extended Learning Centre

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide an overview of:

 The number of permanent exclusions that have been implemented by Coventry schools 
over the current academic year and the last two full academic years;  

 The post exclusion process, leading to either an alternative school offer or alternative 
provision.  This includes recent service developments which were implemented in 
September 2017, as an outcome of the Education re-design process.

 The number of pupils that are not accessing full time education as a result of permanent 
exclusion.

 The CELC Coventry Extended Learning Centre (ELC)

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider the information contained in the briefing note

2) Identify any recommendations to the Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The rules governing exclusions from schools, academies and pupil referral units in 

England, are set out in s52 of the Education Act 2002. This is underpinned by Statutory 
Guidance “Exclusions from maintained schools, academies and pupil referral units – A 
guide for those with legal responsibilities in relation to exclusion” (September 2012, 
updated September 2017). In summary, the guidance states that the head teacher of a 
publicly funded school, may exclude a pupil from the school for a fixed period or 
permanently

3.2 A fixed term exclusion is for a specific period of time. A pupil may be excluded for one or 
more fixed periods (up to a maximum of 45 school days in a single academic year). In 
exceptional cases, usually where further evidence has come to light, a fixed period 
exclusion may be extended or converted to a permanent exclusion. 

3.3 Pupils whose lunchtime behaviour is disruptive may be excluded from the school premises 
for the duration of the lunchtime period. An exclusion that takes place over a lunchtime 
would be counted as half a school day. The legal requirements relating to exclusion, such 
as the head teacher’s duty to notify parents, apply in all cases.

3.4 An ‘informal’ exclusion involves a child being sent off the school premises, without 
this being offi
[...]
ort A follow up report covering on applications, decisions and appeals 
and amendments to the process. To come to Board in June 2018

Jeanette Essex
Kirston Nelson

P
age 52



SB2 Work Programme 2017/18

5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer
Cllr Maton

Standing 
Items

Serious Case Reviews The Board will consider recommendations from serious case 
reviews when they are published. 

Cllr Ruane

Schools Ofsted Reports Members requested information on how schools with poor Ofsted 
reports are being supported, using Stoke Park as a case study. If 
any school in Coventry is rated Inadequate by OFSTED, the 
resulting action plan will be considered as an item for Scrutiny

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Coventry's Education Performance
	5 Exclusions and the Extended Learning Centre
	6 Progress on Ofsted Recommendations and Improvement Board
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 14 February 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones

Employees (by Directorate):
People

Place

A Brennan, K Nelson, J Silverton

G Holmes M Rose

Apologies: Councillor J Lepoidevin 
R Potter

Public Business

40. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

41. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January, 2018 were approved.

42. Coventry's Education Performance 

Further to minute 60/16 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and 
presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided an update for 
members on Coventry’s performance on the following:
• Ofsted profile
• Early Years Foundation Stage
• Phonics and Key Stage 1
• Key Stage 2
• Key Stage 4
• 16-19 attainment
• Post-16 participation in education, employment and training

Also detailed in the briefing note were headline achievement data for the following 
vulnerable groups (not yet validated):
• Children Looked After (CLA)



– 2 –

• Disadvantaged (previously referred to as Pupil Premium)
• Special Educational Needs (SEN)
• English as an Additional Language (EAL)
• Ethnicity group – White British, Gypsy/Roma

The briefing noted that the Ofsted profile for primary schools in Coventry continued 
to rise and the profile for Secondary had improved since 2015.  Coventry had 100 
per cent of pupils attending good or outstanding special schools.    The combined 
citywide profile continued to rise and was above national.

In conclusion the report noted that in 2017 there were some improvements to 
celebrate which included results at Key Stage 2, KS4 destinations and KS5 
destinations and performance of some vulnerable groups.  A key overarching 
priority for 2017-18 was to continue to improve outcomes for all pupils so they 
were in line with or better than national.

The presentation focused on successes and key priorities including focusing on 
schools that were ‘coasting’ and ‘below the floor standard’ definitions were 
provided.  The system of national curriculum levels was no longer used by the 
government to report end of key stage assessment.  There was no ‘target’ for the 
amount of progress an individual pupil was expected to make.  Any amount of 
progress a pupil made contributed towards the school’s progress score.

The floor standard was the minimum standard for pupil attainment and / or 
progress that the government expected schools to meet.  In 2017, a school would 
be above the floor if:

 at least 65% of pupils met the expected standard in English reading, English 
writing and mathematics; or

 the school achieved sufficient progress scores in all three subjects. At least -5 
in English reading, -5 in mathematics and -7 in English writing

To be above the floor, the school needed to meet either the attainment or all of the 
progress element.
Coasting schools are where, over time, pupils do not fulfil their potential.  The 
coasting definition was based on three years of data, using the same performance 
measures that underpin the floor standards. In line with regulations, in 2017 a 
primary school falls within the coasting definition if based on revised data:

 In 2015 fewer than 85% of pupils achieved level 4 in English reading, English 
writing and mathematics and below the national median percentage of pupils 
achieved expected progress in all of English reading, English writing and 
mathematics, and

 In 2016 fewer than 85% of pupils achieve the expected standard at the end of 
primary schools and average progress made by pupils is less than -2.5 in 
English reading, -2.5 in mathematics or -3.5 in English writing, and

 In 2017, fewer than 85% of pupils achieved the expected standard at the end 
of primary schools and average progress made by pupils was less than -2.5 in 
English reading, -2.5 in mathematics or -3.5 in English writing.



– 3 –

Officers reported challenges such as changes to the curriculum and assessments 
and gave historical context.  Officers also discussed collaborative ways of working 
and partnerships.

The Scrutiny Board praised the improvements achieved in Primary Schools. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:
• concerns with Key Stage 4 results 
• concerns about vulnerable groups particularly those with Special 

Educational Needs (SEN)
• advice for parents about schools performance
• retention of teaching staff
• progress in schools targeted for additional support and the support 

offered

The Scrutiny Board requested that the link to the list of individual school 
performance be circulated and also the presentation slides be circulated to 
members of the Board.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:

1) Requests an informal report back in 6 months on progress on 
unvalidated primary data.  

2) Requests information on the targeted support offered to three schools 
which showed progress against the floor standards.

43. Exclusions and the Extended Learning Centre 

Further to Minute 39/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) which they had requested that provided an 
overview of the following information:
• The number of permanent exclusions that had been implemented by 

Coventry schools over the current academic year and the last two full 
academic years;  

• The post exclusion process, leading to either an alternative school offer 
or alternative provision.  This included recent service developments 
which were implemented in September 2017, as an outcome of the 
Education re-design process.

• The number of pupils that were not accessing full time education as a 
result of permanent exclusion.

• The Coventry Extended Learning Centre (ELC)

Officers discussed with members of the Board partnership working and One 
Strategic Plan.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:
 Managing the rising numbers of exclusions in primary and secondary 

schools in the city
 Home schooling 
 The voice of the child
 Time manged exclusions



– 4 –

 Identifying Special Educational Needs early
 Managing exclusions
 The effect of exclusions on results 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requests a report on:
 

1)    The One Strategic Plan.
 

2) The impact of the new managed transfer system 6 months since 
implementation

44. Progress on Ofsted Recommendations and Improvement Board 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board defers consideration of this item until 
the next meeting to enable the feedback from the January Ofsted visit to be 
considered in public.

45. Outstanding Issues 

The outstanding issues were picked up in the work programme.

46. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

47. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.35 am)


